

No. 07-290

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

SEAN D. JORDAN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

[Additional counsel listed on
inside cover]

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Troy King
Alabama Attorney General

Talis J. Colberg
Attorney General of Alaska

Dustin McDaniel
Arkansas Attorney General

John W. Suthers
Colorado Attorney General

Attorney General Bill McCollum
Office of the Attorney General
State of Florida

Thurbert E. Baker
Attorney General of Georgia

Lawrence G. Wasden
Idaho Attorney General

Steve Carter
Attorney General
Office of the Indiana Attorney General

Stephen N. Six
Attorney General
State of Kansas

Jack Conway
Attorney General of Kentucky

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

Michael A. Cox
Michigan Attorney General

Lori Swanson
Attorney General of Minnesota

Jim Hood
Mississippi Attorney General

Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon
Attorney General of Missouri

Mike McGrath
Attorney General of Montana

Jon Bruning
Attorney General for the State of Nebraska

Kelly A. Ayotte
Attorney General of New Hampshire

Gary K. King
New Mexico Attorney General

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General of North Dakota

Marc Dann
Attorney General
State of Ohio

W.A. Drew Edmondson
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Thomas W. Corbett, Jr.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

Henry McMaster
South Carolina Attorney General

Lawrence E. Long
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

Mark L. Shurtleff
Utah Attorney General

Robert F. McDonnell
Attorney General of Virginia

Robert M. McKenna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Index of Authorities v

Interest of Amici 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 5

 I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the
 Second Amendment Guarantees an Individual
 Right to Keep and Bear Arms 5

 A. The Second Amendment’s Text
 Guarantees an Individual Right to Keep
 and Bear Arms 5

 1. The “right of the people” is an
 individual right 6

 2. The District misinterprets the
 meaning of “keep” and “bear
 Arms” 9

 3. The Second Amendment’s
 introductory clause does not
 convert an individual right into
 a “collective” or “quasi-
 collective” right 11

B.	The Court’s Precedent Supports the Principle That the Second Amendment Guarantees an Individual Right	15
C.	The Weight of Scholarly Commentary Also Supports the Conclusion That the Second Amendment Guarantees an Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms	18
D.	The Second Amendment’s History Demonstrates That It Guarantees an Individual Right to Arms	21
II.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the District of Columbia’s Firearms Regulations Are Unconstitutional	24
A.	The Court of Appeals’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because Statutes Effectively Prohibiting Any Citizen From Keeping and Bearing “Arms” Are Unconstitutional	26
1.	The D.C. Code provisions concern “Arms” protected under the Second Amendment	26
2.	The court of appeals correctly concluded that the District’s statutes are unconstitutional . . .	28

B.	The Court of Appeals’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because the District’s Firearms Prohibitions Also Cannot Withstand Scrutiny Under the Standard of Review Recommended by the United States	30
C.	The Unreasonableness of the District’s Statutory Scheme Is Further Evidenced by the Fact That It Runs Counter to the Regulatory Approach of All Fifty States	33
III.	None of the Federal Firearms Regulations Discussed in the United States’s Brief Is Jeopardized by the Court of Appeals’s Decision	34
	Conclusion	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	31, 32
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 645 (2007) (mem.)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	23
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	23
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	12-13
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	30
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	16, 17
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	17
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	21

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	31, 32
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) (plurality op.)	17
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17, 30
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	5
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) (plurality op.)	24

<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	9
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	17
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 14
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)	29
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	7
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	23
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 19, 35
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	3, 15, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	6-7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	28, 29, 33

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 25

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 6, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. II 5
U.S. CONST. amend. IV 8
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 1 6
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 8 12
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 12 13-14
18 U.S.C. §922(g) 35
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8) 35
18 U.S.C. §922(o) 34
18 U.S.C. §922(p) 34
D.C. CODE §7-2502.02(a)(4) i, 24, 25
D.C. CODE §7-2507.02 i, 24, 25, 29
D.C. CODE §7-2507.06 24

D.C. CODE §22-4504	25
D.C. CODE §22-4504(a)	i, 24
D.C. CODE §22-4515	24

Other Authorities

Akhil R. Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1193 (1992)	18, 19
DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 561 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 793 (1998)	12, 13, 21
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)	29
J. ELLIOTT, DEBATES IN THE GENERAL STATE CONVENTIONS 425 (3d ed. 1937)	13

JOHN STUART MILL, UTILITARIANISM 80 (Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts, and Green 1864) (1861)	9
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 708-09 (Carolina Academic Press 1987) (1833)	20-21
JOYCE L. MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT 162 (1994)	18, 19
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, 902 n.221 (3d ed. 2000)	18
Militia Act, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)	14
Nelson Lund, <i>The Past and Future of the Individual's Right to Arms</i> , 31 GA. L. REV. 1 (1996)	21
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment, Political Liberty, and the Right to Self-Preservation</i> , 39 ALA. L. REV. 103 (1987)	19
RATIFICATIONS AND RESOLUTIONS OF SEVEN STATE CONVENTIONS (1788)	13

SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1770)	10
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 YALE L.J. 637 (1989)	18, 19
STEPHEN HALBROOK, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED, THE EVOLUTION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT (1984)	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 29, (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Wright ed., 1961)	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (James Madison) (Benjamin Wright ed., 1961)	14
THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION 210 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	22
THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, 443-44 (J.P. Boyd ed., 1950)	10
THOMAS M. COOLEY, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 270-72 (Rothman & Co. 1981) (1880)	20
W. & M., 2d sess., c. 2, Dec. 16, 1689	22
WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (1828)	10

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES 136 (Legal Classics Library 1983) (1765)	22
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES 300 (St. George Tucker ed., Augustus M. Kelley 1969) (1803)	20
William Van Alstyne, <i>The Second Amendment and the Personal Right to Arms</i> , 43 DUKE L. J. 1236 (1994) . . .	18, 23
